WHEREAS, the Incorporated County of Los Alamos (County) applied for funding from the 
LGRF Municipal Arterial Program (MAP) for improvements to various County roads in Los Alamos 
County, New Mexico.  The total funding amount (including the 25% County participation) is TWO 
HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($227,185.00); and 

WHEREAS, County has agreed with the NMDOT to utilize awarded funds from the LGRF 
program for a project in Los Alamos County, known as the North Mesa Road Pavement 
Preservation (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, under NMSA 1978, Section 67-3-32 the State Transportation Commission

[...]

and prioritizes the Project in Los Alamos County, New Mexico, approves the use of County 
Pavement Preservation funds for the Project, agrees to pay all costs which exceed the total 

funded amount and shall provide matching funds for this Project in the amount of FIFTY-SIX 
THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS ($56,796.00). 

Section 3. The Municipal Arterial Program cooperative agreement terminates on June 
30, 2027, and the Incorporated County of Los Alamos incorporates all of the agreements, 
covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof,